                             Elsevier Editorial System(tm) for Mechanism
and Machine Theory
                                  Manuscript Draft
Manuscript Number: MECHMT-D-16-00336R2
Title: Analysis and synthesis of LinWWC-VSA, a variable stiffness
actuator for linear motion
Article Type: Research paper
Keywords: Variable Stiffness Actuator; Linear motion; Spiral cam;

The authors would like to thank João Carlos Dalberto and Roberto Bozzi for the support
to the mechanical design and the realization of the LINarm2 prototype.
This work was supported by the European Union [grant agreement no FP7-ICT-601116].
19
Figure 21: A multiple-turns spiral cam can increase the exploitable wire stroke reducing the overall dimen-
sions of the cam.
Figure 22: Two LinWWC-VSA can be configured orthogonally to realize a 2-DOF planar mobile element.
References
[1] B. Vanderborght, A. Albu-Schaeffer, A. Bicchi, E. Burdet, D. G. Caldwell, R. Carloni, M. Catalano,
O. Eiberger, W. Friedl, G. Ganesh, M. Garabini, M. Grebenstein, G. Grioli, S. Haddadin, H. Hopp-
ner, A. Jafari, M. Laffranchi, D. Lefeber, F. Petit, S. Stramigioli, N. Tsagarakis, M. Van Damme,
R. Van Ham, L. C. Visser, and S. Wolf, “Variable impedance actuators: A review,” Robot. Auton.
Syst., vol. 61, no. 12, pp. 1601–1614, Dec. 2013. doi: 10.1016/j.robot.2013.06.009
[2] G. Pratt and M. Williamson, “Series Elastic Actuators,” in Intelligent Robots and Systems 95. ’Human
Robot Interaction and Cooperative Robots’, Proceedings. 1995 IEEE/RSJ International Conference on,
vol. 1, Aug. 1995. doi: 10.1109/IROS.1995.525827 pp. 399–406.
[3] K. Laurin-Kovitz, J. Colgate, and S. Carnes, “Design of components for programmable passive
impedance,” in Robotics and Automation, 1991. Proceedings., 1991 IEEE International Conference
on, Apr 1991. doi: 10.1109/ROBOT.1991.131824 pp. 1476–1481 vol.2.
[4] A. Jafari, “Coupling between the output force and stiffness in different variable stiffness actuators,”
Actuators, vol. 3, no. 3, p. 270, 2014.
[5] R. Ham, T. Sugar, B. Vanderborght, K. Hollander, and D. Lefeber, “Compliant actuator de-
signs,” Robotics Automation Magazine, IEEE, vol. 16, no. 3, pp. 81–94, September 2009. doi:
10.1109/MRA.2009.933629
[6] S. Wolf, G. Grioli, W. Friedl, M. Grebenstein, H. Hoeppner, E. Burdet, D. Caldwell, A. Bic-
chi, S. Stramigioli, and B. Vanderborght, “Variable stiffness actuators: Review on design and
components,” Mechatronics, IEEE/ASME Transactions on, vol. PP, no. 99, pp. 1–1, 2015. doi:
10.1109/TMECH.2015.2501019
20
[7] G. Grioli, S. Wolf, M. Garabini, M. Catalano, E. Burdet, D. Caldwell, R. Carloni, W. Friedl, M. Greben-
stein, M. Laffranchi, D. Lefeber, S. Stramigioli, N. Tsagarakis, M. Van Damme, B. Vanderborght,
A. Albu-Schaeffer, and A. Bicchi, “Variable stiffness actuators: The user’s point of view,” Int. J. Rob.
Res., vol. 34, no. 6, pp. 727–743, May 2015.
[8] “Compliant actuation of parallel-type variable stiffness actuator based on antagonistic actuation,” Jour-
nal of Mechanical Science and Technology, vol. 24, no. 11, 2010. doi: 10.1007/s12206-010-0813-6
[9] G. Tonietti, R. Schiavi, and A. Bicchi, “Design and control of a variable stiffness actuator for safe and
fast physical human/robot interaction,” in Robotics and Automation, 2005. ICRA 2005. Proceedings
of the 2005 IEEE International Conference on, April 2005. doi: 10.1109/ROBOT.2005.1570172 pp.
526–531.
[10] N. Tsagarakis, I. Sardellitti, and D. Caldwell, “A new variable stiffness actuator (compact-vsa): Design
and modelling,” in Intelligent Robots and Systems (IROS), 2011 IEEE/RSJ International Conference
on, Sept 2011. doi: 10.1109/IROS.2011.6095006. ISSN 2153-0858 pp. 378–383.
[11] S. Groothuis, G. Rusticelli, A. Zucchelli, S. Stramigioli, and R. Carloni, “The variable stiffness actuator
vsaut-ii: Mechanical design, modeling, and identification,” Mechatronics, IEEE/ASME Transactions
on, vol. 19, no. 2, pp. 589–597, April 2014. doi: 10.1109/TMECH.2013.2251894
[12] S. Wolf and G. Hirzinger, “A new variable stiffness design: Matching requirements of the next robot
generation,” in Robotics and Automation, 2008. ICRA 2008. IEEE International Conference on, May
2008. doi: 10.1109/ROBOT.2008.4543452. ISSN 1050-4729 pp. 1741–1746.
[13] J. Guo and G. Tian, “Conceptual design and analysis of four types of variable stiffness actuators based
on spring pretension,” Int J Adv Robot Syst, vol. 12, no. 62, 2015. doi: 10.5772/60580
[14] J. Hurst, J. Chestnutt, and A. Rizzi, “The actuator with mechanically adjustable series compliance,”
Robotics, IEEE Transactions on, vol. 26, no. 4, pp. 597–606, Aug 2010. doi: 10.1109/TRO.2010.2052398
[15] B. Vanderborght, N. G. Tsagarakis, R. Ham, I. Thorson, and D. G. Caldwell, “Maccepa 2.0: Compliant
actuator used for energy efficient hopping robot chobino1d,” Auton. Robots, vol. 31, no. 1, pp. 55–65,
Jul. 2011.
[16] L. Fiorio, A. Parmiggiani, B. Berret, G. Sandini, and F. Nori, “pnrvsa: human-like actuator with
non-linear springs in agonist-antagonist configuration,” in Humanoid Robots (Humanoids), 2012 12th
IEEE-RAS International Conference on, Nov 2012. doi: 10.1109/HUMANOIDS.2012.6651566. ISSN
2164-0572 pp. 502–507.
[17] D. Shin, X. Yeh, and O. Khatib, “Variable radius pulley design methodology for pneumatic artifi-
cial muscle-based antagonistic actuation systems,” in Intelligent Robots and Systems (IROS), 2011
IEEE/RSJ International Conference on, Sept 2011. doi: 10.1109/IROS.2011.6095180. ISSN 2153-0858
pp. 1830–1835.
[18] A. Schepelmann, K. Geberth, and H. Geyer, “Compact nonlinear springs with user defined torque-
deflection profiles for series elastic actuators,” in Robotics and Automation (ICRA), 2014 IEEE Inter-
national Conference on, May 2014. doi: 10.1109/ICRA.2014.6907350 pp. 3411–3416.
[19] N. Hogan, “Adaptive control of mechanical impedance by coactivation of antagonist mus-
cles,” Automatic Control, IEEE Transactions on, vol. 29, no. 8, pp. 681–690, Aug 1984. doi:
10.1109/TAC.1984.1103644
[20] K. Levenberg, “A method for the solution of certain non-linear problems in least squares,” Quart. J.
Appl. Maths., vol. II, no. 2, pp. 164–168, 1944.
[21] D. W. Marquardt, “An algorithm for least-squares estimation of nonlinear parameters,” Journal of the
Society for Industrial and Applied Mathematics, vol. 11, no. 2, pp. 431–441, 1963. doi: 10.1137/0111030
[22] M. Malosio, M. Caimmi, G. Legnani, and L. Tosatti, “Linarm: a low-cost variable stiffness device for
upper-limb rehabilitation,” in Intelligent Robots and Systems (IROS 2014), 2014 IEEE/RSJ Interna-
tional Conference on, Sept 2014. doi: 10.1109/IROS.2014.6943066 pp. 3598–3603.
21
sea_model.eps
vsa_model.eps
vsa.eps